Group entities. Currencies primarily exposed to from time to time are the Euro,
US Dollar, Botswana Pula, British Pound and the Nigerian Naira. Certain exchange
rate  exposures  are  hedged  through  the  use  of  forward  exchange contracts.
No forward exchange contracts were in place at year-end.

The  Group  hedges  amounts  greater  than  R2  million  (2015:  R2  million)
denominated in a foreign currency. Forward exchange contracts are used to
hedge currency risk, when applicable, most with a maturity of less than one year
from the reporting date. When necessary, forward exchange contracts are rolled
over at maturity.

221

CLOVER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT for the year ended 30 June 2016

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) For ThE YEAr ENdEd 30 JUNE 2016

Foreign currency sensitivity

The  following  table  demonstrates  the  sensitivity  to  a  reasonably  possible change in exchange rates of the Naira and the Pula. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

GROUP 2016   GROUP 2015

Change in
rate

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

Equity
Change in

rate

Effect on
profit before

tax
Effect on

Equity

  R’000 R’000   R’000   R’000

   Foreign subsidiaries – equity

+10%   rand – strengthening +10%

   (25 035) Loss on Pulas   (17 134)

   160 Profit on Naira   5 066

-10%   rand – weakening -10%

   25 035 Profit on Pulas   17 134

   ( 160) Loss on Naira   (5 066)

(ii)   Interest rate risk management

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s interest-bearing loans and borrowings with fixed and variable rates. The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix of
fixed and floating rates.

GROUP   GROUP

2016
R’000

2015
R’000

   At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 400 000   Fixed-rate instruments  400 000

 874 470   Variable-rate instruments  855 177